. Herefordshire
O Council

Corporate Support Centre
Alistair Neill — Chief Executive Officer

To: All members of the Council
ourref:  Council - 24 May 2019

contact: Matthew Evans, Democratic Services
telephone: 01432 383690

email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

16 May 2019

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend the annual meeting of the Herefordshire Council to be held on
Friday 24 May 2019 at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX
at 10.30 am at which the business set out in the attached agenda is proposed to be transacted.

Yours faithfully
C WNawof

Claire Ward
Solicitor to the council

Working in partnership for the people of Herefordshire
The Shire Hall, St. Peter’'s Square, Hereford HR1 2HX
Herefordshire Council Main Switchboard (01432) 260000, www.herefordshire.gov.uk






& Herefordshire
O Council

AGENDA

Council

Date: Friday 24 May 2019

Time: 10.30 am

Place: @ The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services
Tel: 01432 383690
Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk
in advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Council

Membership

Chairman

Mr Brian Wilcox

Councillor Graham Andrews
Councillor Polly Andrews
Councillor Christy Bolderson
Councillor Tracy Bowes
Councillor Pauline Crockett
Councillor Barry Durkin
Councillor Elizabeth Foxton
Councillor Kema Guthrie
Councillor John Harrington
Councillor Jennie Hewitt
Councillor David Hitchiner
Councillor Bernard Hunt
Councillor Terry James
Councillor Tony Johnson
Councillor Mike Jones
Councillor Jonathan Lester
Councillor Bob Matthews
Councillor Jeremy Milln
Councillor Roger Phillips
Councillor Paul Rone
Councillor Nigel Shaw
Councillor John Stone
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst
Councillor Kevin Tillett
Councillor Ange Tyler
Councillor William Wilding

Councillor Paul Andrews
Councillor Jenny Bartlett
Councillor Sebastian Bowen
Councillor Ellie Chowns
Councillor Gemma Davies
Councillor Toni Fagan
Councillor Carole Gandy
Councillor John Hardwick
Councillor Liz Harvey
Councillor Kath Hey
Councillor Phillip Howells
Councillor Helen I'Anson
Councillor Peter Jinman
Councillor Graham Jones
Councillor Jim Kenyon
Councillor Trish Marsh
Councillor Mark Millmore
Councillor Felicity Norman
Councillor Tim Price
Councillor Alan Seldon
Councillor Louis Stark
Councillor David Summers
Councillor Paul Symonds
Councillor Diana Toynbee
Councillor Yolande Watson



Herefordshire Council 24 MAY 2019

Agenda
Pages
(The meeting will be preceded by thought for the day.)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON
To elect the Chairperson of the Council.
2, APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON
To appoint the Vice Chairperson of the Council.
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interest in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or
Other Interests from members in respect of items on the Agenda.

5. MINUTES 9-34
To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2019.
6. CHAIRPERSON'S AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 35-40
To receive the Chairperson’s and Chief Executive’s announcements.
7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
To elect the Leader of the Council.
8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES 41 - 50

To make appointments to the committees of the Council and outside bodies
in line with the rules of political proportionality.







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

e Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ infor
[...]
ption caused by the recording, or the nature of the business being conducted.
Recording should end when the meeting ends, if the meeting is adjourned, or if the
public and press are excluded in accordance with lawful requirements.

o Anyone filming a meeting is asked to focus only on those actively participating.

° If, as a member of the public, you do not wish to be filmed please make a member
of the governance team aware.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the
nearest available fire exit and make your way to the Fire Assembly
Point in the Shire Hall car park.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in
sheet so it can be checked when everyone is at the assembly point.



O

AGENDA ITEM 5

Herefordshire
Council

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at Council Chamber, The
Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 8
March 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor DB Wilcox (chairman)

Councillor PJ Edwards (vice-chairperson)

Councillors: SP Anderson, PA Andrews, BA Baker, JM Bartlett, WLS Bowen,
TL Bowes, H Bramer, CR Butler, ACR Chappell, E Chowns, MJK Cooper,

PE Crockett, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, CA Gandy, KS Guthrie, EPJ Harvey,

TM James, PC Jinman, AW Johnson, JF Johnson, JLV Kenyon, JG Lester,
MD Lloyd-Hayes, PP Marsh, Rl Matthews, RL Mayo, MT McEvilly,

PD Newman OBE, FM Norman, CA North, RJ Phillips, AJW Powers, PD Price,
P Rone, A Seldon, NE Shaw, J Stone, D Summers, EJ Swinglehurst,

A Warmington and SD Williams

Officers: Chris Baird, Richard Ball, Annie Brookes, John Coleman, Matthew Evans,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Andrew Lovegrove, Alistair Neill, Stephen Vickers and Claire Ward
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
The Chairman opened the meeting and proposed a reordering of the items on the
agenda for the meeting, to consider the climate emergency motion following the council
tax setting report. The two further motions would then be debated and determined.
Council agreed the reordering of the agenda.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors DW Greenow, J Hardwick, DG
Harlow, EL Holton, SM Michael, AR Round and LC Tawn.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The monitoring officer confirmed that those members liable to pay council tax did not
have a disclosable pecuniary interest.

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February are confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Council noted the Chairman’s announcements as printed in the agenda papers.

A petition concerning the climate emergency was handed to Councillor Price.




55.

56.

57.

The Chairman outlined the following during his announcements:

e Thanks were offered to the M.E.P Anthea Mclntyre for the showcasing of
Herefordshire at the European Parliament. Hereford College of Art was also
commended for its involvement in providing the exhibition in Brussels;

e The unveiling of the memorial to the munitions workers at the Hereford Archives
and Records Centre (HARC) on the afternoon of 8 March;

e The civic service on care and caring takes place on 17 March in the Cathedral;
and

o A letter from the SAS which offered the Chairman to include the blazing sword
emblem of the regiment on his chain of office.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

A copy of the public questions and written answers, together with supplementary
questions asked at the meeting and their answers, is attached to the Minutes at
Appendix 1.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

A copy of the Member questions and written answers, together with supplementary
questions asked at t
[...]
arging points and electric buses.

o Currently there were no protected routes around the city. The land on which an
Eastern route could run had been subject to previous planning applications.
There was a possibility of an Eastern route that was built by developers.

o The proposal of an additional bridge to the East of Hereford had the support of
the local MP Jesse Norman as a method of reducing congestion in the city.

In seconding the motion Councillor SD Williams explained that he was supportive of
methods to improve transport in Hereford.

The following principal points were raised by members in the debate:

¢ A member explained that support had been expressed for an Eastern river
crossing had been expressed at consultation events for the Hereford Area Plan
(HAP). The HAP should consider approaches to Hereford from either side of the
city.

¢ A member stated that businesses were reluctant to move to Hereford because of
congestion; it was important to keep options open and protect an Eastern route to
alleviate congestion.

o A member considered the motion to be contrary to the earlier motion approved by
Council to declare a climate emergency; alternative forms of sustainable
transport should be investigated rather than proposals for new roads.

In closing the debate Councillor JLV Kenyon highlighted the support from the Green
party for a Leominster bypass.

The motion was put to the vote and carried by a simple majority of the Council.
RESOLVED: That - this council asks the executive to consider including in the

forthcoming core strategy review a consideration of options for a route corridor
for a full city ring road for Hereford to include an Eastern city bridge.

16



59.

60.

LEADER'S REPORT TO COUNCIL

The Leader introduced his report and received the following question:

The prospect of the inclusion of a raised crossing on the Belmont side of
Haywood Lane in the South Wye Transport Package (SWTP) was proposed
which would avoid the need to close the lane 
[...]
elections team.
Preparations for the EU election on 237 May were put in place over the
last 6 weeks, with the count taking place on Sunday 26 May.

40



AGENDA ITEM 8

L. Herefordshire
O Council

Meeting: Council

Meeting date: Friday 24 May 2019

Title of report: Appointments to council committees and outside
bodies
Report by: Solicitor to the Council

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

To exercise those powers reserved to Council at its annual meeting:

(a) To confirm its committees and the number of seats on each, including terms of reference
and functions of those committees;

(b) To review the representation and determine the allocation of seats on committees and
relevant outside bodies to political groups for the coming year;

(c) To make appointments to the positions of chairpersons and vice-chairpersons of
committees; and

(d) To make arrangements for such appointments to committees and other bodies as may be
necessary, including co-optees.

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) the list of ordinary committees listed at paragraph 9 be confirmed with their

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

41




terms of reference as set out in the council’s constitution;

(b) the number of seats on each committee as set out at paragraph 9, and the
allocation of those seats to political groups as set out at appendix 2 (to
follow) be approved,;

(c) the allocation of seats on outside bodies to political groups as set out at
appendix 3 (to follow) be approved;

(d) the appointment of five co-opted members of children and young people
scrutiny committee be approved as follows:

i. one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford

ii. one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff
iii. one parent governor as elected from the primary school sector
iv. one parent governor as elected by the secondary school sector
v. one parent governor as elected by the special school sector;

(e) the suspension of the rules of proportionality in respect of the standards
panel, the River Lugg Internal Drainage Board, and the Wye Valley AONB
Joint Advisory Committee be approved; and

(F) the appointment of committee chairpersons and vice chairpersons of the
committees listed at appendix 4 be approved.

Alternative options

1.

To draw up a different set of committees of a different size and composition with different
terms of reference.

Council could decide to not suspend the rules of proportionality with respect to the
outside bodies; the River Lugg Internal Drainage Board, and the Wye Valley AONB Joint
Advisory Committee. This may result in those members with a local interest in the work
of these bodies being unable to contribute to their discussions and decision-making. If
the rules of proportionality were not suspended for the standards panel then only
members of the largest political grouping would be eligible to sit on the panel or the size
of the panel would need to increase to ensure that political proportionality could be
achieved.

Council could decide to suspend the rules of proportionality for all committees and
establish its own criteria for appointing members to its committees. This would require a
vote to do so in respect of each committee to which these rules apply and without any
member of the council voting against each proposal. However such a blanket approach
is inconsistent with the spirit of political proportionality within the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989 and would additionally require Council to approve which councillor
would take each individual seat on the relevant committees and outside bodies.

Key considerations

4.

Council is required to review its political composition and how this is applied to
appointments to committees and sub-committees of the council at each annual meeting
of Council. Similarly, the
[...]
atters are considered; in Herefordshire’s case this is
the children and young people scrutiny committee. Specifically the council must co-opt
representatives from parent governors and relevant diocesan representatives (Church of
England and Roman Catholic). There is a statutory election process by which the parent
governor representatives are selected, with one representative being sought from each
of the primary, secondary and special school sectors. Each relevant diocese has been
asked to nominate their diocesan representative.

In line with previous practice, it is proposed to suspend the rules of political
proportionality in relation to a small number of specified bodies. These are detailed in the
table below together with the reason for seeking the suspension.

Body Seats | Reason for suspension

Standards panel 1 This panel is formed on an ad hoc basis as and when
needed; its Herefordshire Council membership is
drawn from the membership of the audit and
governance committee which is itself politically

proportionate.
River Lugg Internal | 7 This is a geographically focused body therefore it is
Drainage Board appropriate to nominate members from relevant
wards.
Wye Valley AONB | 4 This is a geographically focused body therefore it is
Joint Advisory appropriate to nominate members from relevant
Committee wards.

Council is required to appoint the chairpersons and vice chairpersons of committees
listed at paragraph 9 above. The Leader of the Council has delegated authority to
appoint the Chairperson of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Council Chairperson will
call for nominations to each post in turn and in the event of there being more than one
nominee for any one post a vote will be held in accordance with council procedure rules.

Under section 30 and 31 of the Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’), any members who are
nominated for positions which attract a special responsibility allowance under the
councillors’ allowances scheme have a schedule 1 disclosable pecuniary interest in that
item. As a result the members may not participate in any discussion or vote on the
matter.

However the monitoring officer, having received a written request on behalf of all
members affected by the preceding paragraph, has granted a dispensation to all
members who have a schedule 1 interest.

The dispensation is granted under section 33 (2)(a) of the Act, as it is considered that
without the dispensations the number of persons prohibited by section 31(4) from
participating in the item in question would be so great a proportion of the members of
Council as to impede the transaction of the business. This dispensation is from both
section 31(4)(a) and section 31(4)(b) of the Act.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

44



18. Those members affected may therefore participate in the discussion and vote on all of
the recommendations, although individual members should refrain from voting in respect
of recommendation (f) where they are nominated.

Community impact

19. In accordance with the council’s adopted code of corporate governance, Herefordshire
Council is accountable for how it uses the resources under its stewardship, including
accountability for outputs and outcomes achieved. In addition the council has an
overarching responsibility to serve the public interest in adhering to the requirements of
legislation and government policies. This report and the decisions it enjoins enables the
council to meet it statutory duties and fulfil the objective in the corporate plan to secure
better services, quality of life and value for money.

Equality duty

20. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set
out as follows:

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to -

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
pr
[...]
jority of the seats on the body is allocated to a particular political
group if the number of persons belonging to that group is a majority of the
authority’s membership;

c. subject to paragraphs (a) and (b) above, that the number of seats on the
ordinary committees of a relevant authority which are allocated to each
political group bears the same proportion to the total of all the seats on the
ordinary committees of that authority as is borne by the number of members
of that group to the membership of the authority; and

d. subject to paragraphs (a) to (c) above, that the number of the seats on the
body which are allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to
the number of all the seats on that body as is borne by the number of
members of that group to the membership of the authority.

The proposals in this report comply with these requirements. Once the proportionate
allocation of seats has been made in accordance with the above principles, if any seats
remain unallocated Council may determine to appoint a not aligned member to fill the
seat.

Alternative arrangements not complying with these requirements as set out in paragraph
13 may be made so long as no member of the council votes against it.

The requirements for political balance apply to ordinary committees of the council. The
licensing sub committee is appointed under the Licensing Act 2003 and is not included in
the definition of an ordinary committee As a result the rules of political proportionality do
not apply and there is no need to suspend the rules of proportionality for this committee.

The chairperson of the licensing sub committee will be a member of the planning and
regulatory committee. The vice chairperson of the planning and regulatory committee is
not necessarily the standing chairperson of the licensing sub committee. Whilst the two
posts may be held by the same member this is not a constitutional requirement.

Risk management

29.
Risk / opportunity Mitigation
Failure to appoint to committees and The recommendations in this report
outside bodies could render them inquorate  mitigate these risks
or unlawful
Failure to obey the rules of political The recommendations in this report
proportionality could similarly render a mitigate these risks
committee or body unlawful
Consultees
30. None
Appendices

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

46



Appendix 1: Tables of membership of respective political groups (fo follow)

Appendix 2: Table of allocation of seats on committees of council (to follow)

Appendix 3: Table of outside bodies with politically proportionate appointments (fo follow)
Appendix 4: Chairperson/vice chairperson posts

Background papers

None identified

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk

47






Appendix 1: Committee chairperson and vice chairperson posts May 2019

Committee Post
Adults and wellbeing Chairperson
scrutiny

Vice chairperson
Audit and governance Chairperson

Vice chairperson
Children and young people | Chairperson

scrutiny
Vice chairperson
Employment panel Chairperson
Vice chairperson
General scrutiny Chairperson
Vice chairperson
Planning and regulatory Chairperson
Vice chairperson
Licensing sub-committee Chairperson

49






	Agenda
	 
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - Appendix 1
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - Appendix 2

	6 CHAIRPERSON'S AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	24.05.19 Chairperson's Announcements - Jake Berry MP, Minister for Northern Powerhouse and Local Growth letter
	24.05.19 Chief Executive's Announcements

	8 APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES
	Appendix 4 for Appointments to council committees and outside bodies




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Council held at The Council Chamber - 
The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 
24 May 2019 at 10.30 am

Present: Councillors: Graham Andrews, Paul Andrews, Polly Andrews, Jenny Bartlett, 
Christy Bolderson, Sebastian Bowen, Tracy Bowes, Ellie Chowns, 
Pauline Crockett, Gemma Davies, Barry Durkin, Toni Fagan, Elizabeth Foxton, 
Carole Gandy, Kema Guthrie, John Hardwick, John Harrington, Liz Harvey, 
Jennie, Kath Hey, David Hitchiner, Phillip Howells, Bernard Hunt, 
Helen I'Anson, Terry James, Peter Jinman, Tony Johnson, Mike Jones, 
Jim Kenyon, Jonathan Lester, Trish Marsh, Bob Matthews, Mark Millmore, 
Jeremy Milln, Felicity Norman, Roger Phillips, Tim Price, Paul Rone, 
Alan Seldon, Nigel Shaw, Louis Stark, John Stone, David Summers, 
Elissa Swinglehurst, Paul Symonds, Kevin Tillett, Diana Toynbee, Ange Tyler, 
Yolande Watson and William Wilding

Officers: Chris Baird, Richard Ball, Annie Brookes, John Coleman, Matthew Evans, 
Andrew Lovegrove, Caroline Marshall, Alistair Neill, Stephen Vickers and 
Claire Ward and Karen Wright

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

Councillor Bob Matthews proposed and Councillor Tony Johnson seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Sebastian Bowen as Chairperson of the Council.

(Councillor Sebastian Bowen declared a schedule 1 interest and left the meeting for the 
vote)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Sebastian Bowen is elected Chairperson of the 
Council for the forthcoming municipal year.

Councillor Sebastian Bowen made and signed the statutory declaration of acceptance of 
office. 

(Councillor Sebastian Bowen as the Chairman)

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON  

Councillor John Stone proposed and Councillor David Summers seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Kema Guthrie as Vice Chairperson of the Council.

(Councillor Kema Guthrie left the meeting for the vote)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Kema Guthrie is appointed Vice Chairperson of the 
Council for the forthcoming municipal year.

Councillor Kema Guthrie made and signed the statutory declaration of acceptance of 
office. 



3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Jones.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations at this stage of the meeting please see minute 1 above and 
minute 7 below.

5. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2019  be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6. CHAIRPERSON'S AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Council noted the Chairperson’s and Chief Executive’s announcements as printed in the 
agenda papers.

7. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

Councillor Peter Jinman proposed and Councillor Bernard Hunt seconded the 
nomination of Councillor David Hitchiner.

(Councillor David Hitchiner declared a schedule 1 interest and left the meeting for the 
vote)

RESOLVED: That Councillor David Hitchiner is elected Leader of the Council for 
the forthcoming municipal year.

8. APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES  

Council considered the report attached to the agenda relating to appointments to 
committees of the council and outside bodies in line with the rules of political 
proportionality. Council was informed of the supplement published following the agenda 
which provided the tables for allocations of seats on committees and outside bodies to 
political groups.    

Members who had been nominated for positions which attracted a special responsibility 
allowance under the councillors’ allowances scheme had a schedule 1 interest in that 
item. Following a written request the solicitor to the Council had granted a dispensation 
and therefore those members who were affected could participate in the discussion, 
remain in the room and vote on all of the recommendations in agenda item 8. It was 
advised, however, that members should refrain from voting in respect of 
recommendation (f) where they were nominated for an individual appointment.

Council considered the recommendations in the report as follows:

Recommendation (a)

Councillor Trish Marsh proposed and Councillor Gemma Davies seconded 
recommendation (a) which was carried by a simple majority of the Council.

RESOLVED: That the list of ordinary committees listed at paragraph 9 are 
confirmed with their terms of reference as set out in the council’s constitution



Recommendation (b)

Councillor Alan Seldon proposed and Councillor Pauline Crockett seconded 
recommendation (b) which was carried by a simple majority of the Council.

Following the allocation of seats based on political proportionality, five seats remained 
unallocated and Council determined that ungrouped members should be nominated.

Councillor John Hardwick proposed and Councillor John Harrington seconded the 
appointment of Councillor Yolande Watson to the Audit and Governance Committee 
which was carried by a simple majority of the Council.

Councillor Gemma Davies proposed and Councillor Toni Fagan seconded the 
appointment of Councillor Jennie Hewitt to the Employment Panel which was carried by 
a simple majority of the Council.

Councillor John Harrington proposed and Councillor Alan Seldon seconded the 
appointment of Councillor Jim Kenyon to the Employment Panel which was carried by a 
simple majority of the Council.

Councillor Alan Seldon proposed and Councillor David Summers seconded the 
appointment of Councillor Jim Kenyon to the Planning and Regulatory Committee which 
was carried by a simple majority of the Council.

Councillor Gemma Davies proposed and Councillor John Harrington seconded the 
appointment of Councillor Yolande Watson to the Planning and Regulatory Committee 
which was carried by a simple majority of the Council.

RESOLVED: That the number of seats on each committee as set out at paragraph 
9, and the allocation of those seats to political groups as set out at appendix 2 are  
approved and the allocation of seats to ungrouped members are agreed as below;

Committee Councillor

Audit and Governance Councillor Yolande Watson

Employment Panel Councillor Jennie Hewitt

Employment Panel Councillor Jim Kenyon

Planning and Regulatory Councillor Jim Kenyon

Planning and Regulatory Councillor Yolande Watson

Recommendation (c)

Councillor Barry Durkin proposed and Councillor Ellie Chowns seconded 
recommendation (c) which was carried by a simple majority of Council.

Following the allocation of seats based on political proportionality, one seat remained 
unallocated and Council determined that ungrouped members should be nominated.

Councillor John Harrington proposed and Councillor Yolande Watson seconded the 
appointment of Councillor Jennie Watson to the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) which was carried by a simple majority of Council.

RESOLVED: That the allocation of seats on outside bodies to political groups as 
set out at appendix 3 are approved and the allocation of seats to ungrouped 



members are agreed as below;

Outside Body Councillor

SACRE Councillor Jennie Hewitt

Recommendation (d)

Councillor Jim Kenyon proposed and Councillor Jonathan Lester seconded 
recommendation (d) which was carried unanimously by Council.

RESOLVED: That the appointment of five co-opted members of children and 
young people scrutiny committee are approved as follows:

i.  one representative as nominated by the diocese of Hereford
ii.  one representative as nominated by the archdiocese of Cardiff

iii.  one parent governor as elected from the primary school sector
iv.  one parent governor as elected by the secondary school sector
v.  one parent governor as elected by the special school sector;

Recommendation (e)

Councillor Alan Seldon proposed and Councillor Nigel Shaw seconded recommendation 
(e) which was carried unanimously by Council.

RESOLVED: That the suspension of the rules of proportionality in respect of the 
standards panel, the River Lugg Internal Drainage Board, and the Wye Valley 
AONB Joint Advisory Committee is approved; 

Recommendation (f)  

Council moved to recommendation (f) and the appointment of chairpersons and vice 
chairpersons to council committees.  

The consideration of each appointment was as follows:

Chairperson of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Barry Durkin proposed and Councillor John Stone seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst as Chairperson of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Vice Chairperson of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Councillor John Harrington proposed and Councillor Kath Hey seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Jenny Bartlett as Vice Chairperson of the Adults and wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee.

There were no other nominations.



Councillor Jenny Bartlett was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee

Councillor Roger Phillips proposed and Councillor Jonathan Lester seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Nigel Shaw as Chairperson of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Nigel Shaw was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Vice Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee

Councillor Mark Millmore proposed and Councillor Jonathan Lester seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Christy Bolderson as Vice Chairperson of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Christy Bolderson was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Chairperson of the Children and Young People and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst proposed and Councillor David Summers seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Carol Gandy as Chairperson of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Carol Gandy was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Vice Chairperson of the Children and Young People and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Liz Harvey proposed and Councillor Alan Seldon seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Diana Toynbee as Vice Chairperson of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee.  

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Diana Toynbee was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Chairperson of the Employment Panel

Councillor Gemma Davies proposed and Councillor John Hardwick seconded the 
nomination of Councillor David Hitchiner as Chairperson of the Employment Panel.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor David Hitchiner was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Vice Chairperson of the Employment Panel

Councillor Jonathan Lester proposed and Councillor David Summers seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Tony Johnson as Vice Chairperson of the Employment Panel.

There were no other nominations

Councillor Tony Johnson was appointed by a simple majority of Council.



Chairperson of the General Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Barry Durkin proposed and Councillor Carol Gandy seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Jonathan Lester as Chairperson of the General Scrutiny Committee.

There were no other nominations

Councillor Jonathan Lester was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Vice Chairperson of the General Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Jonathan Lester proposed and Councillor Ellie Chowns seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Tracy Bowes as Vice Chairperson of the General Scrutiny 
Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Tracy Bowes was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Chairperson of the Planning and Regulatory Committee

Councillor Pauline Crockett proposed and Councillor John Harrington seconded the 
nomination of Councillor John Hardwick as Chairperson of the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor John Hardwick was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Vice Chairperson of the Planning and Regulatory Committee

Councillor Ellie Chowns proposed and Councillor Felicity Norman seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Alan Seldon as Vice Chairperson of the Planning and 
Regulatory Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Alan Seldon was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

Chairperson of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor Ellie Chowns proposed and Councillor Felicity Norman seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Alan Seldon as Chairperson of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

There were no other nominations.

Councillor Alan Seldon was appointed by a simple majority of Council.

RESOLVED: That the appointment of committee chairpersons and vice 
chairpersons of the committees are approved as follows:

Committee Position Councillor

Chairperson Councillor Elissa SwinglehurstAdults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee

Vice Chairperson Councillor Jenny Bartlett



Chairperson Councillor Nigel ShawAudit and governance 
committee

Vice Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson

Chairperson Councillor Carol Gandy Children and young people 
scrutiny committee Vice Chairperson Councillor Diana Toynbee

Chairperson Councillor David HitchinerEmployment panel

Vice Chairperson Councillor Tony Johnson

Chairperson Councillor Jonathan LesterGeneral scrutiny committee

Vice Chairperson Councillor Tracy Bowes

Chairperson Councillor John HardwickPlanning and regulatory 
committee

Vice-chairperson Councillor Alan Seldon

Licensing sub-committee Chairperson Councillor Alan Seldon

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of the Council would take place on 12 July 2019.

The meeting ended at 11.26 am

Chairperson


